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TABLE 5 -- FEDERAL CIVILIAN EMPLOYMENT DISTRIBUTION BY TYPE OF DISABILITY
EXECUTIVE BRANCH AGENCIES, WORLDWIDE, SEPTEMBER 30, 2002

MEN AND WOMEN COMBINED

PERCENT OF PERCENT OF TOTAL PERCENT OF
TYPE OF DISABILITY TOTAL TOTAL EMPLOYMENT | REPORTED DISABLED | DISABLED CATEGORY
TOTAL EMPLOYEES 1,813,047 100.0
NOT IDENTIFIED 52,577 2.9
NO DISABILITY 1,637,162 93.0
DISABILITY REPORTED 123,308 7.0 100.0
EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION SPECIFIED DISABILITIES 19,455 1.1 15.8 100.0
DISABILITY NOT LISTED 12,475 0.7 100.0
SPEECH IMPAIRMENTS 1,265 0.1 1.0 100.0
HEARING IMPAIRMENTS 13,977 0.8 11.3 100.0
HARD OF HEARING 11,253 0.6 9.1 80.5
DEAF WITH UNDERSTANDABLE SPEECH ** 1,376 0.1 1.1 9.8
DEAF WITHOUT UNDERSTANDABLE SPEECH ** 1,348 0.1 1.1 9.6
VISION IMPAIRMENTS 9,843 0.6 8.0 100.0
NO SIDE VISION 2,877 0.2 2.3 29.2
UNABLE TO READ ORDINARY PRINT ** 1,782 0.1 15 18.1
BLIND - ONE EYE 4,436 0.3 3.6 45.1
BLIND-BOTH EYES ** 748 * 0.6 7.6
MISSING EXTREMITIES 1,664 0.1 1.4 100.0
ONE HAND 333 * 0.3 20.0
ONE ARM ** 236 * 0.2 14.2
ONE FOOT 189 * 0.2 11.4
ONE LEG ** 653 * 0.5 39.2
BOTH HANDS OR ARMS ** 43 * 2.6
BOTH FEET OR LEGS ** 123 * 0.1 7.4
ONE HAND/ARM AND ONE FOOT/LEG ** 49 * 2.9
ONE HAND/ARM AND BOTH FEET/LEGS ** 14 * 0.8
TWO HANDS/ARMS AND ONE FOOT/LEG ** 4 0.2
TWO HANDS/ARMS AND BOTH FEET/LEGS ** 20 * 1.2
NONPARALYTIC ORTHOPEDIC IMPAIRMENTS 28,602 1.6 23.2 100.0
ONE OR BOTH HANDS 1,889 0.1 15 6.6
ONE OR BOTH FEET 2,321 0.1 1.9 8.1
ONE OR BOTH ARMS 1,717 0.1 1.4 6.0
ONE OR BOTH LEGS 5,985 0.3 49 20.9
HIP OR PELVIS 1,249 0.1 1.0 4.4
BACK 7,859 0.5 6.4 27.5
COMBINATION OF TWO OR MORE PARTS 7,582 0.4 6.2 26.5

* - LESS THAN 0.05 PERCENT

** - DESIGNATES A SEVERE DISABILITY AS SPECIFIED BY THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION
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TABLE 5 -- FEDERAL CIVILIAN EMPLOYMENT DISTRIBUTION BY TYPE OF DISABILITY
EXECUTIVE BRANCH AGENCIES, WORLDWIDE, SEPTEMBER 30, 2002

MEN AND WOMEN COMBINED

TYPE OF DISABILITY

TOTAL

PERCENT OF
TOTAL EMPLOYMENT

PERCENT OF TOTAL
REPORTED DISABLED

PERCENT OF
DISABLED CATEGORY

PARTIAL PARALYSIS
ONE HAND
ONE ARM, ANY PART
ONE LEG, ANY PART
BOTH HANDS **
BOTH LEGS, ANY PART **
BOTH ARMS, ANY PART **
ONE SIDE OF BODY  **
THREE OR FOUR MAJOR PARTS OF THE BODY **

COMPLETE PARALYSIS
ONE HAND
BOTH HANDS **
ONE ARM **
BOTH ARMS **
ONE LEG **
BOTH LEGS **
LOWER HALF OF BODY INVOLVING LEGS **

ONE SIDE OF BODY **

THREE OR MORE MAJOR MEMBERS OF THE BODY **

OTHER IMPAIRMENTS
HEART DISEASE-WITH NO RESTRICTED ACTIVITY
HEART DISEASE-WITH RESTRICTED ACTIVITY
CONVULSIVE DISORDERS **
BLOOD DISEASES
ALL DIABETES
PULMONARY OR RESPIRATORY DISORDERS
KIDNEY DYSFUNCTIONING
CANCER - COMPLETE RECOVERY
CANCER
MENTAL RETARDATION **
MENTAL OR EMOTIONAL ILLNESS **
SEVERE DISTORTION OF LIMBS AND/OR SPINE **
DISFIGUREMENT OF FACE, HANDS, OR FEET
LEARNING DISABILITY

* - LESS THAN 0.05 PERCENT

5,601
682
691

1,061

999
71
1,148
795

1,381
52
11

131
273

544

54
226

48,500
5,189
1,408
2,875
805
11,715
10,828
436
4,566

815
1,556
3,577

555
1,743
2,432

0.3

*
*

0.1

*

0.1

0.1
0.1

2.8
0.3

0.2
0.1
0.7
0.6

0.3
0.1

0.2

0.1
0.1

** - DESIGNATES A SEVERE DISABILITY AS SPECIFIED BY THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION

39.3
4.2

23
0.7
9.5
8.8

3.7
0.7

2.9
05

2.0

100.0
12.2
12.3
18.9

2.7
17.8
13
20.5
14.2

100.0
10.7

5.9
17
24.2
223

9.4
17

7.4
11

5.0



