607

TABLE 5 -- FEDERAL CIVILIAN EMPLOYMENT DISTRIBUTION BY TYPE OF DISABILITY EXECUTIVE BRANCH AGENCIES, WORLDWIDE, SEPTEMBER 30, 2002

MEN AND WOMEN COMBINED

		PERCENT OF	PERCENT OF TOTAL	PERCENT OF
TYPE OF DISABILITY	TOTAL	TOTAL EMPLOYMENT	REPORTED DISABLED	DISABLED CATEGORY
TOTAL EMPLOYEES	1,813,047	100.0		
NOT IDENTIFIED	52,577	2.9		
NO DISABILITY	1,637,162	93.0		
DISABILITY REPORTED	123,308	7.0	100.0	
EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION SPECIFIED DISABILITIES	19,455	1.1	15.8	100.0
DISABILITY NOT LISTED	12,475	0.7		100.0
SPEECH IMPAIRMENTS	1,265	0.1	1.0	100.0
HEARING IMPAIRMENTS	13,977	0.8	11.3	100.0
HARD OF HEARING	11,253	0.6	9.1	80.5
DEAF WITH UNDERSTANDABLE SPEECH **	1,376	0.1	1.1	9.8
DEAF WITHOUT UNDERSTANDABLE SPEECH **	1,348	0.1	1.1	9.6
VISION IMPAIRMENTS	9,843	0.6	8.0	100.0
NO SIDE VISION	2,877	0.2	2.3	29.2
UNABLE TO READ ORDINARY PRINT **	1,782	0.1	1.5	18.1
BLIND - ONE EYE	4,436	0.3	3.6	45.1
BLIND-BOTH EYES **	748	*	0.6	7.6
MISSING EXTREMITIES	1,664	0.1	1.4	100.0
ONE HAND	333	*	0.3	20.0
ONE ARM **	236	*	0.2	14.2
ONE FOOT	189	* .	0.2	11.4
ONE LEG **	653	*	0.5	39.2
BOTH HANDS OR ARMS **	43			2.6
BOTH FEET OR LEGS **	123	"	0.1	7.4
ONE HAND/ARM AND POTH FEET/LECS **	49 14		*	2.9 0.8
ONE HAND/ARM AND BOTH FEET/LEGS **	4			0.6
TWO HANDS/ARMS AND ONE FOOT/LEG ** TWO HANDS/ARMS AND BOTH FEET/LEGS **	20		*	1.2
	00.000	4.0	00.0	400.0
NONPARALYTIC ORTHOPEDIC IMPAIRMENTS	28,602	1.6	23.2	100.0
ONE OR BOTH HANDS ONE OR BOTH FEET	1,889 2,321	0.1 0.1	1.5 1.9	6.6 8.1
ONE OR BOTH FEET	1,717	0.1	1.9	6.0
ONE OR BOTH ARMS ONE OR BOTH LEGS	5,985	0.1	4.9	20.9
HIP OR PELVIS	1,249	0.3	1.0	4.4
BACK	7,859	0.5	6.4	27.5
COMBINATION OF TWO OR MORE PARTS	7,582	0.4	6.2	26.5

^{* -} LESS THAN 0.05 PERCENT

^{** -} DESIGNATES A SEVERE DISABILITY AS SPECIFIED BY THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION

TABLE 5 -- FEDERAL CIVILIAN EMPLOYMENT DISTRIBUTION BY TYPE OF DISABILITY EXECUTIVE BRANCH AGENCIES, WORLDWIDE, SEPTEMBER 30, 2002

MEN AND WOMEN COMBINED

		PERCENT OF	PERCENT OF TOTAL	PERCENT OF
TYPE OF DISABILITY	TOTAL	TOTAL EMPLOYMENT	REPORTED DISABLED	DISABLED CATEGORY
PARTIAL PARALYSIS	5,601	0.3	4.5	100.0
ONE HAND	682	v.5	0.6	12.2
ONE ARM, ANY PART	691	*	0.6	12.3
ONE LEG, ANY PART	1,061	0.1	0.9	18.9
BOTH HANDS **	154	*	0.1	2.7
BOTH LEGS, ANY PART **	999	0.1	0.8	17.8
BOTH ARMS, ANY PART **	71		0.1	1.3
ONE SIDE OF BODY **	1,148	0.1	0.9	20.5
THREE OR FOUR MAJOR PARTS OF THE BODY **	795	0.1	0.6	14.2
COMPLETE PARALYSIS	1,381	0.1	1.1	100.0
ONE HAND	52		*	3.8
BOTH HANDS **	11		*	0.8
ONE ARM **	85		0.1	6.2
BOTH ARMS **	5			0.4
ONE LEG **	131	*	0.1	9.5
BOTH LEGS **	273		0.2	19.8
LOWER HALF OF BODY INVOLVING LEGS **	544	*	0.4	39.4
ONE SIDE OF BODY **	54		*	3.9
THREE OR MORE MAJOR MEMBERS OF THE BODY **	226	*	0.2	16.4
OTHER IMPAIRMENTS	48,500	2.8	39.3	100.0
HEART DISEASE-WITH NO RESTRICTED ACTIVITY	5,189	0.3	4.2	10.7
HEART DISEASE-WITH RESTRICTED ACTIVITY	1,408	0.1	1.1	2.9
CONVULSIVE DISORDERS **	2,875	0.2	2.3	5.9
BLOOD DISEASES	805	0.1	0.7	1.7
ALL DIABETES	11,715	0.7	9.5	24.2
PULMONARY OR RESPIRATORY DISORDERS	10,828	0.6	8.8	22.3
KIDNEY DYSFUNCTIONING	436	0.3	0.4 3.7	0.9 9.4
CANCER - COMPLETE RECOVERY CANCER	4,566 815	0.3	3.7 0.7	9. 4 1.7
MENTAL RETARDATION **	1,556	0.1	1.3	3.2
MENTAL OR EMOTIONAL ILLNESS **	3,577	0.1	2.9	7.4
SEVERE DISTORTION OF LIMBS AND/OR SPINE **	555	*	0.5	1.1
DISFIGUREMENT OF FACE, HANDS, OR FEET	1,743	0.1	1.4	3.6
LEARNING DISABILITY	2,432	0.1	2.0	5.0

^{* -} LESS THAN 0.05 PERCENT

^{** -} DESIGNATES A SEVERE DISABILITY AS SPECIFIED BY THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION